
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE CONWISSION

In the Natter of:

AN INVESTIGATION INTO THE SERVICE OF
WESTERN ROCKCASTLE WATER ASSOCIATION

)
) CASE NO. 90-084

0 R D E R

On February 1, l990, the Commission received a petition

signed by over 200 customers of the Western Rockcastle Water

Association ("Western Rockcastle") requesting the Commission

initiate an investigation into service problems and disruptions

occurring in recent months.

A review of the Commission's files indicates that at least
two customers of Western Rockcastle have utilized the Commission's

informal complaint procedures to complain of water supply/pressure

problems on the system. Pursuant to the informal complaints

received, the Commission Staff undertook a preliminary

investigation to determine the source of the problem and whether

remedial measures were needed. Staff concluded that Western

Rockcastle was not meeting the minimum pressure requirements of
807 KAR 5:066, Section 6, on certain parts of its system. A copy

of the investigation report was provided to Western Rockcastle and

comments were requested; however, Western Rockcastle did not

respond.

After consideration of the petition of the customers of
Western Rockcastle, the Commission's informal complaint files, the



investigative report of October 19, 1989, and being otherwise

sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that sufficient cause

exists to warrant initiating a formal investigation of the service

problems being experienced by the customers of Western Rockcastle.

The Commission further finds that the complaint records,

investigative report, and the petition, attached hereto and

incorporated herein as Appendices A, B, and C respectively, should

be made a part of this proceeding.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:
1. The instant case be established for the purpose of

investigating service problems on the Western Rockcastle system.

2. Western Rockcastle shall file with the Commission within

30 days of the date of this Order a report, detai,ling the nature

and duration of service problems on the system since November

1989. Western Rockcastle shall state specifically any and all
measures taken or which will be taken to improve water

supply/pressure.

3. Appendices A, 8, and C are hereby made a part of the

record of this case.
Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 9th day of April, 1990.

ATTEST:

Executive Director
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COAIAFONWEAL TH OF KENTLICKV

PUBLIC Sf RVICf COMAEISSIOPI
F10 SCHENKEL LANE

POST OFFICE BOX EIS
FRANKFORT. KY. 40402

(SOT) SE4 )440

January 3, l990

Nr ~ Charles D. Burton
President
Western Rockcastle Water association
P.O. BoTE 627
Nt. Vernon, Kentucky 40456

Dear Nr. Burton:

your November, 1989, letter regaEding the complaints of Ns.
Tammy Thomas and Ms. Judy Wilson, has been reviewed by the
Commission's Engineering Division. Please be advised that we are
requesting that you supply us with a list oi the improvements
being implemented by the city of Nt. Vernon. In addition, a
timetable should also be supplied to us regarding the anticipated
completion date of these improvements.

Upon completion of the improvements mentioned in your letter,
the requested hydraulic analysis should be performed by the
District and the results reported to the Commission. Please
address future correspondence and questions regarding this issue
to Nr. Mike Newton, Public Service Commission Engineering.

Sincerely,

Bob Johnston, Manager
Consumer Service
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COhlfAOHWTAATH Of KTHTUCKT

PUSLIC SERVICE CORtIRRISSIOM
f)0 SCHTHKTT TANT

POST Off lCT ROK 6TS
fRAHKFORT. KY l0601

n01) 666 mf0

November 17, 1989

Mr. Charles D. Burton, President
Western Rockcastle Water Association
P.O, Box 627
Nt, Vernon, Kentucky 48456

Dear Nr. Burton:

Your November 14, 1989, request to extend the deadline under
which you were requested to respond to the Commission's recent
field investigation has been reviewed.

It is our understanding that your request to extent the reply
deadline until. December 4, 1989, will allow adequate time for a
review to be made of the low pressure situation by your
consultant, Kenvirons, Inc. Accordingly, your request has been
approved.

Please communicate your response to the Commission's inquiry
to Mr. Michael Newton no later than Monday, December 4f 1989.

Sincerelyf
'~'Nl" f f'Al C i ii r".0 SY!

Bob Johnstonf Nanager
Consumer Services

c Ns. Tammy Thomas
Ms. Judy Wilson
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WESTERN ROCKCASTLE WATER ASSOCIATION
P.O. BOX 6RT

NT. VERNON, KENTUCKY 404S6

Noveaber 14, 1989

Nr. Bob Johnston
Consuser Services
Public Service Coseission
P.O. Box 615
Frankfort. Kentucky 40602

plJGIJQ $$Rv',CE r0".1!AI$$!!
$9wc'llurR $r!y/$ $

RE( WESTERN ROCKCASTLE WATER ASSOCIA'TION

Dear Nr. Johnstons

As per your corrsspondencs dated October 20, 1989 regarding
ths Coaplaint Investigation Report, w ~ ars requesting fros
the Coasission that ws be granted an extension of tine to
address the issues oontained therein. Kenvirons, Ino. has
suggested that we sake this request so that they aay have
~ufficient tine to evaluate ths data in order that we say
properly respond.

Therefore, we will be prepared to respond on or before
December 4, 1989 should you grant this request.

Please do not hesitate to oontact se should you need
additional inforeation.

Sincerely,

Charles D. Burton, President
Western Rockoastls Water Assooiation

CCc David Bowlss, Ksnvirons, Ino.
Jerry Cox, Cox and Clonts



Heaters Roekeaette %stet Aeaoelottoa

P. O. Box Oft

Mt. Vezaoa, Kentucky 464M : Q p J
~ !~

Bob Johnston, Manager
Consumer Services
Public Service Commission
P.O. Box 615
Prankfort, Kentucky 40601

RE: Western Rockcastle Water Association

Dear Mr. Johnston:

In response to your correspondence dated October 20, 1989
regarding the Complaint Investigation Report the following is
provided as a response to your recommendationsr

The Western Rockcastle Water Association has recently been
experiencing a reduction in water volume/pressure from its
supplier, which is the City of Mt. Vernon. We understand
that this reduction is due to some improvements that the City
is performing within their system. Within the last few weeks
the volume of water and water pressure have increased at the
point of withdrawal from their system, and this has increased
pressures throughout our system.

As a result of the complaints discussed in your
correspondence, we are planning to monitor the pressures at
the residences identified. We have experienced a mechanical
problem with our continuous pressure recorder and have since
completed the necessary repairs. Therefore, we are preparing
to complete the monitoring within the next two weeks.

As mentioned above, the Association has been experiencing
ft.uctuation in water pressure and volume as a result of
improvements bei,ng performed by the City and request that the
Commission forgo the recommendation that. a hydraulic analysis
be pezformed until the improvements are completed.

The Association desires to comply with the regulation that
governs its operation in addition to providing service to all
its customers. In addition, the Association is prepared to
address the needs of Ms. Tammy Thomas and Ms. Judy Wilson
upon verification of data which is to be obtained as
mentioned above.

I trust that this information addresses your comments and
should you need additional data phase advise.

Sincerely,

Charles Burton, President
Western Rockcastle Water Association
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October'0, 1989

Nr. Charlrs D. Burton
President
Western Rockcastle Watec

Asaaciatian, Inc.
North Richmond Street
P. Oi Box 627
Nt. Vernon, Ky 60656

Dear Nc. Burtonf

On Beptrmber Si 1989' field investigatian was made of the
Western Rockcastle Water Associationi Inc., ('Western Rockcastle" )
by a reprrsentative of this Commission. A coPy of this repart is
being sent herewith in the interest of obtaining your response.
wr would appreciate receiving Your response to this report no
later than Novembrr 205 1989

'leasefarl free ta call K. Nichael Newton at (502) 564-2133
for any clarification you maY need on this matter.

BJFKNNfarm

enclosure

~ ager
Consumer Services



COFAFAONWFAitN Or KFNtv«Kt

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
F50 5CHFNKFL lANK

FO55 Offmf ROX 6'l5
fRANKFORt. KY. 90601

l50a 56i mf0

September 25, 1989

Ns. Judy Wilson
4 Ruby Alcorn
P.O. Box 360
Nt. Vernon, Kentucky 40456

Bear Ns. Wilson:

Enclosed is a copy of the Commission's procedure for
requesting a formal hearing as requested i.n your telephone
conversation with Ns. Judy Gay on this date. This procedure has
been copied from the Commission's administrative regulations< 807
KAR 55001, Section 12.

Zf you have any questions you may call our toll free number
1-800-772-4636

'incerely,

BJfjg

Bob Johnston, Nanager
Consumer Services
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Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

CONPLAINT INVESTIGATION REPORT

Ns. Tammy Thomas and Ns. Judy Wilson
vs

Western Rockcastle Water Association, Inc.

On September 8, 1989, an investigation was made of the Sand

Knob and Highway U.S. 641 area of Rockcastle County, Kentucky, on

the basis of numerous hotline calls received from Tammy Thomas and

Judy Wilson, by the Public Service Commission's Consumer Service

Branch. This investigation was in regard to water pressure and

interruption of service problems experienced by Ns. Thomas and Ns.

Wilson at their residences. This investigation was conducted by

K. Nichael Newton of the Commission staff with information

provided by Charles D. Burton, president of Western Rockcastle

Water Association, Inc. ("Western Rockcastle").

Investigation

The investigation included a general inspection of the water

system, copies of service pressure records, and interviews with

the complainants.

Tammy Thomas and Judy Wilson had complained about low water

pressure and numerous interruptions of service problems at their

residence. Ns ~ Thomas has been a customer of Western Rockcastle

for 11 months and Ns. Wilson has been a customer for 2 years. Ns.

Thomas and Ns. Wilson both live at higher elevation areas on

Western Rockcastle's distribution system. Both customers state

APPENDIX B



Report - Thomas/Wilson vs
Western Rockcastle Water
Association, Inc.

Page 2

they have experienced these problems intermittently during the

winter with the lowest pressure and highest interruption of water

service coming in the spring, summer, and fall.
Ns. Thomas's house is located on a high point overlooking

U.S. 461 (see attached map). Her meter is on the long-side

service from the 6-inch water line running parallel to U.S. 461.
Her home is at an elevation of approximately 1,270 feet and her

meter is 10-12 feet lower in elevation than her home.

Western Rockcastle has a 1-inch water line running under U.S.

461 to Ns. Thomas'eter. This replaced a 3/4-inch water line

that had previously served her residence. Western Rockcastle

hoped this would improve her pressurei however no apparent benefit

has been noticed.

To obtain a graphic record of water pressure in the reported

problem area, a pressure recorder was set by Western Rockcastle at

Nr. Thomas's meter beginning October 9, 1989 and left for a 7-day

period.

Ns. Wilson's home is located on a high point off Highway 618

approximately half-way between the communities of Spiro and Quail

(see map). Her meter is also on the long-side service from a

6-inch water line running parallel to Highway 618. Her home is at

an elevation of approximately 1220 feet and her meter is 15 feet

lower in elevation than her home.



Report - Thomas/Wilson vs
Western Rockcastle Water
Association, Inc.

Page 3

Western Rockcastle placed a pressure recorder at Ns. Wilson's

meter between August 28 through September 3, 1989 to obtain a

graphic record of her water pressure. The service pressure graph

at Ns. Wilson's water meter had an average pressure of 12 psig

during this period.

The service pressure graph at Ns. Thomas's water meter

averaged between 25 and 30 psig during the 1 week period of

October 9-17> 1989. The water demands of this area had decreased

during this period due to cooler weather and increased rainfall.
The water pressure taken September Sr 1989 was 15 psig.

Western Rockcastle recognizes that it has water pressure

problems in its highest elevation areas of its distribution system

and has hired Dave Bowles of Kenvirons Engineeri.ng to look into

the problem to see what could be done to add additional flow.

Western Rockcastle purchases its water from the city of Nt.

Vernon.

Conclusions

The water pressure experienced by Tammy Thomas, Judy Wilson,

and other customers in the high elevation areas of Western

Rockcastle's distribution system is very low. The pressure charts

display that the water pressure was on the borderline or below the

minimum service pressure of thirty (30) psig. Therefore, Western

Rockcastle is not meeting and thus is in violation of the minirnu.-.

pressure requirements of 807 KAR 5:066, Section 6.



Report —Thomas/Wilson vs
Western Rockcastle Water
Association, Inc.

Page 4

Recommendations

Western Rockcastle should:

1. Begin an immediate program to increase the water

pressure to the complainants and other customers in the higher

elevation areas as a short-term plan.

2. As a long-term plan< have a hydraulic analysis performed

by a professional engineer to identify the specific deficiency and

formulate a water system improvement program to correct the low

water pressure problems. This program should consider providing

additional flow capability to the higher elevation areas of the

distribution system.

3 ~ Develop a schedule of events and requisite a financial

package to expeditiously implement the necessary improvements to

maintain the minimum levels of service.
4. File a report on the above 30 days after receipt of this

report.

Submitted<
October 19, 1989

K.~Nichae 1
NeQCon'ti'lityInvestigator



Rockcastle
Ceunty



The pressure chart was recorded between October 9-17,
1989 at the meter box of Robert and Yance Thomas. Hater pressure averaged
25 to 30 psog. Pressure chart was damaged due to f1ood1ng of the meter pit.
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We, the uxlersigned anni»rs of the M STI'.ITN lar:KCASiLR WATER ASSOCIATIOll, aro
greatIy concerned alaut the inadequate water supply and the poor response
to our const%>t requests to correct the l>mhlea. Therefore, we are re-
questing e coaplete bwestigation of the operation. >f the WESTEBN ROCK-

CASTLE WATER ASSOCIhTION.
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We, tlat (sxlersipped members of tbe M>(1'.I(tl Ro(.'KOAN(iz whwU( hssocihTI(s(, are
greatly co(x.'erned about the inadequate water supply mxl tlx. poor respo()se

to our constant requests to correct the probles. '11ierefore, we are re-
questing a cm)piete investigation of the operaticsr of the WESIERW ROCK-

WAXER
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Me, the uxhrsigned members of the M'M;Bfl Nx:Kchs11$ MATEik AssuclATIot<, nri.

greatly careen'bout the inadequate wnter supply nial tin poor ronpnun~

to our coustnut requests to correct the problen. 'Iberefore, we are re-



Ms, the uxlersigned.members of the MES1ERN IKX:KCASILE MATER ASSOCIATION, are
@r~tly concerned about the inadequate water supply ed the poor resporise

to our constant requests to correct the probles. Therefore, we are re-
questinE a complete investigation of the operation, of the MESTERN RQCK-

CASKE MATER ASSOC1ATION.



We, the undersigned. members of the WESIEHll BOGKCASILE WATER ASSOCIATION, are
greatly concerned about the inadequate water supply and tie poor response

to our constant requests to correct the probles. '1herefore, we are re-

questing a complete investigation of the operation of the WESIEllN ROCK-

CASTLE MATER ASSOCIATION.



Me, the wxlersiprad nesihers of the Wl'.bll:.Iltl IKÃ'KCAS1U'. MMGK ASQCIATGSh: ~"

Greatly concerned nbout the iundeq»ntc water supply nud the labor rc..ass:~

to our constant requests to correct the prol>les. 'llmrefore, we are r»-

questiL'g a canplete hwestiGatioa of the operation of tia NVWTtlH KOCK-

ChSTLE le'IEB ASRKIATIolh



Me, tin undersianed members of the Mh1EIIII IIIX:KChF1LE IW1EII ASQCIhT10N, nre

Ereatly concerned about tlat inadequate water supply nial the poor resp+me

to cur constant requests to correct the probles. 'Lhnrefore, we are rc-
questin8 a cmqlete investigation of the operation zf the IIEslKBN IIocK-

CASTLE SIATEII ASSOCIhTION.



We> the u>xlersigned members of the WlMIKIS1 llrNXCASTM Wh'Ilail A%(>CIATIOII, >>r<

greatly co»cerneci about tl>e inndeq»»te wet> r mipply mal tl>c poor resl~»s~

to our constant requests to correct tbe prol>les. 'il>erefore, we nre re-

questing a cm>l>lete i»vestipstio» of tl>e oi~rntion. >f tl>e wEsll'.Rw IKKK-

CA$11Z WATER ASSOCIATION.



l4ef tie >ax1ersigned .memlj .if the WIBll'.Illl lllX:KChS'II(E Wh'1ER hSSOCIhTIOW are
greatly concerned about;m hwdequate water supply and tbe poor response

to our const+>t requests to correct tbe problea. 'iberefore, we are re-
questing a canplete investigation of tbe operation of tbe WlH'iEBR ROCK-

ChSILE INfER hSSOCIhTION.



IIer tile NXletnilirred nrembern OE I I re III !nII'.I!II inrr!IXAFI I*l', WiYTI'.ll A!:8<re I AT!i 'I I,

pteatly roucetrrerl nlrout the. iunrlerlrrnte i~ntr r srrpply nrxl the Irrxn'enp.» r

to our coirstmrt zeiluests to contr.ct tire l>err!rivi. 'Ilietefote, w nre n—
(luesthrF, a canplete iuvestigstiorr of tire opetntiou of tire l451TllN IIIII:K-

CASHL MATER h%Q:IATION.



g I~/

I:
%ICE t

r

1g

4

li,

jl

v
I

I



'~r

t

'T

r

I

~
'8 Ill

\

«]IIK '.

t'1 ',5 II li P

~ <li sl
ll

,

'<el,lr
I

f

l I

l
II

4
'

T

CREE li

C.

I

-4'>jF'
E& ~

gl

.r

!.l ~l ~~)



(

Mso. the undersigned eembers of the WESTERN ROCKCASKE WATER ASSOCIATION, sre
Erectly concerned ebout'he inadequate meter supply snd the poor response

'g(g-:,::;.5~+8 ~~< ~s~ ~ aorcbeL Ctia O'Ceblel. Therefore,m re r-
. 'i'l

.."~~i~<lqueeHAg e canplete investi8ation of de Opeastion of the WESTERN ROCK-
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members of the Ml;STE!Ul l((X;KCASILE l'A'IEll ASS(X:IATI()(h

t tlm inadequate ~ster supply and tl(e poor reapo(iae

ts to correct the prohlea. Therefore, (e ar( ri-
vestigation of tire oper.(Cion Jf the ('I'STEl(N H(KK-

(5.


